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Attorneys for Plaintiffs 
 

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA 
 

THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT AT VALDEZ 
 

THE CITY OF VALDEZ, a municipal  ) 
corporation; and MARK DETTER, a voter and  ) 
resident of the City of Valdez,   ) 
       ) 
   Plaintiffs,   ) 
       ) 

vs.      ) 
       ) 
ALASKA REDISTRICTING BOARD;  ) 
JOHN BINKLEY, in his capacity as Chair;  ) 
MELANIE BAHNKE, NICHOLE   ) 
BARROMEO, BETHANY MARCUM and  ) 
BUDD SIMPSON, in their capacity as  ) 
Members of the Alaska Redistricting Board;  ) 
and PETER TORKELSON, in his capacity as  ) 
Executive Director of the Alaska Redistricting ) 
Board; and the State of Alaska,   ) Case No. 3VA-21-_______ CI 
       ) 
   Defendants.   ) 
       ) 
 
 

COMPLAINT IN THE NATURE OF AN APPLICATION TO  
CORRECT ERRORS IN REDISTRICTING 

 
Plaintiffs, City of Valdez (“Valdez”), which consists of council members who are 

qualified voters and represents qualified voters, and Mark Detter, through their attorneys, 
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Brena, Bell & Walker, P.C., hereby file their Complaint in the Nature of an Application to 

Correct Errors in Redistricting. 

1. On November 10, 2021, the Alaska Redistricting Board (“Board”), pursuant 

to its constitutional authority under Article VI of the Alaska Constitution, promulgated a 

new redistricting plan to govern legislative elections in Alaska for the next decade.  This 

plan places Valdez into House and Senate Districts in violation of the Open Meetings Act, 

in violation of Article VI, Sections 6 and 10 of the Alaska Constitution, and in violation of 

the equal protection and due process clauses of the Alaska Constitution.  This Complaint 

seeks judicial review of the Board’s redistricting plan and an order invalidating that plan 

and requiring the Board to redraw the districts in accordance with the Alaska Constitution.  

PARTIES 

2. The City of Valdez is a home-rule municipal corporation organized and 

operating under the laws of the State of Alaska. 

3. Mark Detter is a resident of the City of Valdez and a voter in state legislative 

elections. 

4. Plaintiffs are public interest litigants in this action seeking protection of their 

rights and the rights of the citizens of the City of Valdez and the State of Alaska under the 

United States Constitution and the Constitution of the State of Alaska.  

5. The Board is responsible for promulgating a new state legislative 

redistricting plan pursuant to the standards and procedures established by the Alaska 

Constitution. 

6. John Binkley is chair of the Board. 
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7. Melanie Bahnke is a member of the Board. 

8. Nicole Borromeo is a member of the Board. 

9. Bethan Marcum is a member of the Board. 

10. Budd Simpson is a member of the Board. 

11. Peter Torkelson is the executive director of the Alaska Redistricting Board. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. This Court has jurisdiction over this action pursuant to Article VI, Section 11 

of the Alaska Constitution, which provides that the superior court shall have original 

jurisdiction over applications to compel the Board to correct any error in redistricting. 

13. Venue lies in this judicial district pursuant to Alaska Civil Rule 3. 

ALLEGATIONS 

14. Paragraphs 1 through 13 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

15. Pursuant to Article VI, Section 8 of the Alaska Constitution, a five-member 

redistricting board was appointed.  The function of the Board was to receive and consider 

public testimony relating to the redistricting of Alaska following the 2021 census and to 

adopt a redistricting plan for new house and senate districts. 

16. Under the Alaska Constitution, reapportioned districts must be contiguous, 

compact, socio-economically integrated, and as equal in population as near as practicable 

to the quotient obtained by dividing the population of the State of Alaska by forty. 

In creating house districts, the Board may consider local government boundaries but shall 

use drainage and other geographic features in describing boundaries wherever possible. 

17. On September 9, 2021, the Board adopted a draft redistricting plan referred 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



COMPLAINT RE ERRORS IN REDISTRICTING   December 10, 2021 
City of Valdez v. Alaska Redistricting Board, et al., Case No. 3VA-21-________ CI  Page 4 of 15 

BRENA, BELL & 
WALKER, P.C. 

810 N STREET, SUITE 100 
ANCHORAGE, AK  99501 
PHONE:  (907) 258-2000 

FAX:   (907) 258-2001 

to as Version 1.  Attached as Exhibit A is a map showing Version 1. 

18. On September 9, 2021, the Board also adopted a draft redistricting plan 

referred to as Version 2.  Attached as Exhibit B is a map showing Version 2.  

19. Valdez did not submit a draft redistricting plan because Valdez determined 

that the Board’s proposed District 36, which was identical in both Version 1 and Version 2, 

was acceptable because the District united Valdez with socio-economically integrated 

communities along the Richardson Highway, while maintaining Matanuska-Susitna 

Borough (“Mat-Su Borough”) boundaries.   

20. Valdez also determined that the Board’s proposed District 36 in Version 3 

was acceptable because it united Valdez with Richardson Highway communities and 

respected Mat-Su Borough boundaries.  Attached as Exhibit C is a map showing Version 3. 

21. On September 20, 2021, at the end of the last meeting for presentation of 

draft plans to the Board, the Board introduced Version 4.  Prior to the last meeting for 

presentation of draft plans to the Board, Version 4 had never been made available for public 

review or comment.  The late introduction and adoption of Version 4 was a surprise to 

Plaintiffs and precluded Plaintiffs from offering comments related to Version 4 prior to 

adoption of redistricting, the draft.  Attached as Exhibit D is a map showing Version 4. 

22. After reviewing all draft plans adopted by the Board, including Version 4, 

Valdez submitted an alternative redistricting plan (“Valdez Option 1”) that Plaintiffs 

believe best satisfies constitutional and judicially established redistricting criteria.  In 

addition, Valdez Option 1 addresses the majority of concerns raised during the comment 

period.  Attached as Exhibit E is a map showing Valdez Option 1. 
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23. Although the Board held some public hearings, it failed to provide adequate 

opportunity for the citizens of Alaska to provide their views regarding redistricting and to 

review and comment on proposed redistricting plans.  The Board failed to adequately 

solicit the views of the citizens of Alaska on the redistricting plan or to consider the views 

and preferences the Board did receive.  The Board made substantial alterations to draft 

redistricting plans in a manner that precluded any meaningful public comment on the 

Board’s final redistricting plan. 

24. During a public hearing on November 9, 2021, the Board adopted senate seat 

pairings, set senate constituency truncation cutoff, and assigned a new table of Senate 

election terms.  The Board failed to provide adequate opportunity for public comment on 

these critical determinations. 

25. On November 10, 2021, the Board adopted a final proclamation of 

redistricting.  Attached as Exhibit F is a map showing the final redistricting plan for Valdez.   

26. The final redistricting plan places Valdez in District 29, which separates 

Valdez from all Richardson Highway and Prince William Sound Communities.  A Valdez 

citizen must drive over 120 miles after leaving the boundary of District 29, which is 

approximately ten miles from Valdez’s municipal boundary, in order to reenter the citizen’s 

own district. Valdez has been arbitrarily separated from the main transportation corridor 

that connects Valdez with its neighboring communities—the Richardson Highway.    

27. The Board’s final redistricting plan is manifestly arbitrary and irrational in 

the redistricting of the State.  Existing and historical district configurations are ignored, 

political and municipal subdivision lines are violated, natural and geographical boundaries 
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are transgressed, communities of interest are fractured, and many of the resulting districts 

are neither contiguous, compact, nor socio-economically integrated—all in violation of the 

Alaska Constitution. 

28. In the final redistricting plan, the Board erroneously created districts focused 

on minimizing the percentage of population deviations within each House District rather 

than creating districts containing populations “as near as practicable” to the ideal size, 

thereby sacrificing the constitutional requirements of compactness, contiguity, and socio-

economic integration.  

29. Valdez is a home-rule municipality incorporated on June 11, 1901.  Valdez 

is organized and operates under the laws of the State of Alaska.   

30. Valdez has looked to its deep-water port for financial stability for the 

duration of its existence.  Valdez has invested heavily in establishing a transportation 

gateway to Interior Alaska through the Port of Valdez and north on the Richardson 

Highway to Fairbanks.  Valdez has invested over $50 million to construct and maintain a 

floating container dock to facilitate the delivery of freight destined for Interior Alaska.  The 

natural route for freight destined for Interior Alaska is through the Port of Valdez and then 

north along via Richardson Highway.  In addition to being a transportation hub, Valdez has 

a growing and long-standing fishing and tourism industry that is an integral part of its 

economy.  The aquaculture programs established in Valdez have caused the return of 

millions of salmon into Prince William Sound each summer. 

31. Valdez is one of several communities in the Richardson Highway area.  The 

other communities include Kenny Lake, Glennallen, Paxson, Delta Junction, and Eielson 
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Air Force Base.  These communities constitute a socio-economically integrated area, and 

there is a close interaction and strong integration among all of the communities in the 

Richardson Highway area. 

32. Instead of creating a redistricting plan comprised of the Richardson Highway 

communities and the area along the Richardson Highway up to Eielson Air Force Base, the 

Board’s 2021 redistricting plan combines Valdez with the Mat-Su Borough to the exclusion 

of the communities with which Valdez shares socio-economic ties.  The residents of Valdez 

do not share a commonality of interests or any meaningful integration with the residents of 

the Mat-Su Borough.  For example, Valdez is socially and economically tied to the 

Trans-Alaska Pipeline, commercial fishing, highway freight transportation, and maritime 

commerce.  Like Valdez, which relies on the Richardson Highway for the success of 

bringing north-bound freight through the Port of Valdez, communities such as Kenny Lake, 

Glennallen, Paxson, and Delta Junction rely on the Richardson Highway not only for 

transportation but also for commerce through their communities. 

33. Valdez’s economy relies heavily on the in-state tourism trade. While the 

economic stability of Valdez relies heavily on the condition of the Richardson Highway 

for freight heading north, Valdez relies equally on the residents of Richardson Highway 

communities travelling south to Valdez to hunt, fish, ski, snowmachine, and otherwise 

recreate. 

34. Valdez is the regional port and harbor for Richardson Highway communities 

and the Fairbanks North Star Borough (“FNSB”) and is widely considered the “gateway to 

the interior.”  The Port of Valdez is extensively utilized for shipping oil and gas equipment, 
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mining equipment, and military supplies north along the Richardson Highway for use in 

commercial and military activities. 

35. The use of the Valdez Small Boat Harbor by non-residents of Valdez is 

indicative of the relationship Valdez has with the communities north along the Richardson 

Highway.  As of the date of this Complaint, 38 percent of the of the boat slips within the 

Valdez Small Boat Harbor are leased by residents from communities which lay north of 

Valdez—including Fairbanks, North Pole, Eielson, Salcha, Delta Junction, Tok, and 

Glennallen.  The residents of these Richardson Highway communities lease more 

permanent slips at the Small Boat Harbor than Valdez residents.  Only 7 percent of Small 

Boat Harbor slips are rented by those listing Wasilla, Palmer, or Sutton as their address.  

In 2019, Valdez completed construction of a new small boat harbor adding an additional 

144 slips and numerous other amenities to serve the growth in demand driven by citizens 

of Richardson Highway communities.  

36. The State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities 

(“DOTPF”) is divided into separate districts with regional offices. The DOTPF regional 

headquarters for Valdez is located in Fairbanks.  The maintenance, repair, and 

reconstruction of the Richardson Highway is absolutely critical to the well-being of not 

only the citizens of Valdez but also communities that share that same transportation 

corridor, including communities north of Valdez.   

37. Valdez, Glennallen, Paxson, Delta Junction, Deltana, Eielson, North Pole 

and Fairbanks all share the Trans-Alaska Pipeline System (“TAPS”).  The safe operation 

of TAPS is of great importance to each of the communities.  Additionally, on an annual 
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basis the value of the portion of TAPS that runs through each of those communities is 

valued by the State of Alaska and has substantial impact on the tax base of those 

communities that impose an ad valorem tax on TAPS.  It is unlikely that any other 

combination of communities in Alaska have such a close association with one taxpayer as 

those that have TAPS traverse their territory.   

38. The only source of power generation in the Valdez area is Copper Valley 

Electric Association, Inc. (“CVEA”), with headquarters located in Glennallen.  Valdez and 

Glennallen are tied together electrically with a high-powered transmission line stretching 

from the Solomon Gulch hydroelectric facility in the city limits of Valdez to Glennallen.   

39. Similarly, Valdez and Glennallen area residents utilize a single telephone 

utility, Copper Valley Telephone Cooperative (“CVTC”).  The headquarters for CVTC is 

located in Valdez; however, CVTC services areas between Valdez and Glennallen and 

areas to the north.  There have been occasions when Valdez and CVTC have jointly lobbied 

for legislative assistance on issues directly impacting CVTC. 

40. The Prince Williams Sound Community College (“PWSCC”) is located in 

Valdez and has extension campuses in Cordova and the Copper Basin.  The Copper Basin 

extension campus consists of a regional hub in Glennallen with outreach sites in Mentasta, 

Slana, Chistochina, Kenny Lake, and Chitina.  PWSCC’s campus facilities in Glennallen 

service a high population of the residents in Glennallen.  Valdez is a substantial financial 

contributor to the annual funding for the operation of PWSCC and frequently joins forces 

with PWSCC on lobbying efforts in Juneau for PWSCC/City funding. 

41. The KCHU Public Radio located in the Valdez service area includes 
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Glennallen and Cordova.  KCHU received legislative funding, which was endorsed and 

lobbied by Valdez, to enable KCHU to acquire a permanent home in Valdez.  Valdez and 

Glennallen have worked together to enable public radio to be enjoyed by not only residents 

of Valdez but also by residents of Glennallen and north of Glennallen.  

42. In contrast to all of the above, Valdez and the Mat-Su Borough do not in any 

way share such commercial activities, commonalities or local concerns and priorities or 

other indicia of socio-economically integration.  The Board has ignored the preference for 

combining together socio-economically integrated communities, and the resulting 

proclamation is an irrational combination of socio-economically diverse populations that 

denies Valdez fair representation. The Board’s final redistricting plan improperly separates 

Valdez from all Richardson Highway and Prince William Sound communities and 

combines Valdez with Mat-Su Borough communities that have no commonality of interests 

or socio-economic ties.   

First Claim - Violation of the Open Meetings Act 

43. Paragraphs 1 through 42 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

44. The Board, as a governmental body of a public entity of the state, is subject 

to the requirements of AS 44.62.310-320 (“Opening Meetings Act”).  The deliberations 

and decisions of the Board are activities covered by the Open Meetings Act. 

45. Upon information and belief, the Board has violated the Open Meetings Act 

in the following ways: 

(a) It conducted deliberations in secret. 

(b) It failed to properly conduct votes. 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



COMPLAINT RE ERRORS IN REDISTRICTING   December 10, 2021 
City of Valdez v. Alaska Redistricting Board, et al., Case No. 3VA-21-________ CI  Page 11 of 15 

BRENA, BELL & 
WALKER, P.C. 

810 N STREET, SUITE 100 
ANCHORAGE, AK  99501 
PHONE:  (907) 258-2000 

FAX:   (907) 258-2001 

(c) It conducted a serial meeting. 

(d) It withheld documents from the public that were used in formulating 

the final redistricting plan. 

(e) It failed to clearly and with specificity state the subject(s) of each 

executive session or its reasons for addressing the subject(s) in executive session. 

46. Plaintiffs and others have been harmed by these violations. 

47. As a result of these violations, the actions of the Board resulting in adoption 

of the final redistricting plan including senate pairings, should be voided. 

48. The Board’s proclamation of redistricting should similarly be voided, as it 

was based solely upon the redistricting plan. 

Second Claim - Violation of Article VI, Section 6 

49. Paragraphs 1 through 48 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

50. Article VI, Section 6 of the Alaska Constitution provides that each House 

District “shall be formed of contiguous and compact territory containing as nearly as 

practicable a relatively integrated socio-economic area.”  Section 6 also provides that 

“[c]onsideration may be given to local government boundaries” and “geographic features 

shall be used in describing boundaries wherever possible.” 

51. The Board’s redistricting plan violates Article VI, Section 6 by disregarding 

government and geographic boundaries, thereby creating districts that are not contiguous, 

not compact, and does not contain integrated socio-economic areas.  For example, the 

Board’s plan joins Valdez to the Mat-Su Borough in a manner that denies the citizens of 

Valdez fair representation by diluting their political effectiveness.  This end result 
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constitutes gerrymandering on the part of the Board. 

52. The Board’s redistricting plan creates districts with bizarrely shaped 

appendages that separate socio-economically integrated communities, are unnecessary to 

further other requirements of Article IV, Section 6, and result in districts that are 

substantially less compact and contiguous than other viable alternatives presented to the 

Board.  

53. House District 29 as included in the Board’s final redistricting plan places 

Valdez in a district that includes no Richardson Highway or TAPS communities while 

simultaneously segregating Valdez from other Prince William Sound communities. 

54. House District 29 and Senate District O dilute the vote of the citizens of 

Valdez by placing Valdez in districts dominated by citizens of the Mat-Su Borough that 

share no socio-economic commonalities.  

55. House Districts, including but not limited to Districts 29, 30, and 36, in the 

final redistricting plan violate Article VI, Section 6 of the Alaska Constitution, as the 

House Districts are not compact, contiguous, do not contain as nearly as practicable a 

relatively integrated socio-economic area, nor do they consider local government 

boundaries or geographical features.  

Third Claim – Violation of Article VI, Section 10 

56. Paragraphs 1 through 55 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 
 
57. Article VI, Section 10 of the Alaska Constitution provides that “the board 

shall hold public hearings on the proposed plan, or, if no single proposed plan is agreed on, 

on all plans proposed by the board.”  Section 10 is intended to ensure a fact-oriented inquiry 
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based on public input and the traditional redistricting requirements set forth in the Alaska 

Constitution 

58. Upon information and belief, the Board’s redistricting plan was not included 

in the public hearing process.  While other proposed plans were offered to the public at the 

public hearings, the testimony and evidence submitted to the Board was largely ignored. 

59. The Board’s failure to allow the public an opportunity to comment on the 

plan violates Article VI, Section 10 and makes the plan illegal and voidable. 

Fourth Claim – Violation of Article I, Section 1 (Equal Protection) 

60. Paragraphs 1 through 59 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 

61. Article I, Section 1 of the Alaska Constitution guarantees each citizen the 

equal protection of the law.  The Board’s redistricting plan ignores political subdivision 

boundaries and communities of interest, which implicates Alaska’s equal protection clause. 

62. By combining Valdez with dissimilar municipalities and localities, the 

Board’s redistricting plan violates the State of Alaska’s equal protection clause, dilutes the 

vote of the citizens of Valdez, and thus denies those citizens the right to be an equally 

powerful and geographically effective vote. 

Fifth Claim – Violation of Article I, Section 7 (Due Process) 

63. Paragraphs 1 through 62 are incorporated as if fully set forth herein. 
 
64. Article I, Section 7 of the Alaska Constitution guarantees each citizen the 

due process of law. 

65. The Board’s redistricting plan is arbitrary, irrational, and unnecessarily 

separates socio-economically integrated communities without furthering any other 
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constitutional redistricting criteria.  

66. The Board’s final redistricting plan as adopted was not made available for 

public comment on its merits and reflects last minute revisions made in secret and outside 

of a full and fair public process. 

67. The Board’s separation of Valdez from all Richardson Highway and Prince 

William Sound communities is arbitrary, irrational, and is the result of decisions made 

outside of a full and fair public process.  

68.  The Board’s redistricting plan is so arbitrary and irrational that it violates 

Plaintiffs’ constitutional right to due process of law. 

RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs pray that this Court: 

1. Enter a judgment declaring the Board’s redistricting plan promulgated 

pursuant to the proclamation dated November 10, 2021, to be in violation of the Open 

Meetings Act, Article VI, Sections 6 and 10 of the Alaska Constitution, and the equal 

protection clause and the due process clause of the Alaska Constitution; 

2. Enter a judgment declaring the Board’s redistricting plan promulgated 

pursuant to the proclamation dated November 10, 2021, to be null and void;  

3. Enter an order enjoining the State Division of Elections and the State of 

Alaska from conducting any primary or general election for state legislative office under 

the Board’s redistricting plan, or otherwise taking any step to implement the plan; 

4. Enter an order requiring the Board to promulgate a new redistricting plan 

consistent with the requirements of the Alaska Constitution or, in the alternative, enter an 
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order correcting errors in the Board’s redistricting plan;  

5. Enter an order declaring Plaintiffs to be public interest litigants as 

constitutional claimants and awarding costs and attorney’s fees;  

6. Enter an order for such other and further relief as may be just and reasonable. 

 DATED this 10th day of December, 2021. 

      BRENA, BELL & WALKER, P.C. 
      Attorneys for Plaintiffs 

 
      By        
       Robin O. Brena, ABA No. 8511130 
       Jake W. Staser, ABA No. 1111089 
       Laura S. Gould, ABA No. 0310042 
 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



Map Date: 9/9/2021 5:04:45 PM

AutoBound Edge MAP - Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2010 PL94-171

Last Edit:9/9/2021 4:39:48 PM

Board Composite v.1
State House Plan

Exhibit A 
Page 1 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data

Board Composite v. 
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/9/2021

Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps
Exhibit A 

Page 2 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



Map Date: 9/9/2021 4:44:35 PM

AutoBound Edge MAP - Based on:  2020 Census Geography, 2010 PL94-171

Last Edit:9/9/2021 4:40:42 PM

Board Composite v. 2
State House Plan

Exhibit B 
Page 1 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data

Board Composite v. 2
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/9/2021

Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps

Exhibit B 
Page 2 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



36

40

37 2

39 29

38
5

1

4

30

3

36

40

37 2

39 29

38
5

1

4

30

3

North Slope

Northwest Arctic

Denali

Yakutat

Lake and Peninsula

Kenai Peninsula

Matanuska-Susitna

Sitka

Aleutians East

Kodiak Island

Juneau

Haines

Wrangell

Fairbanks North Star

Ketchikan Gateway

PetersburgBristol Bay

Skagway

Board Proposed v.3 Alaska Statewide
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/20/2021

Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data
Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps

Exhibit C 
Page 1 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

! !

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

36

40

29

37

39

5

30

38

35

8 2

31

28

36

40

29

37

39

5

30

38

35

8 2

31

28

North Slope

Northwest Arctic

Denali

Matanuska-Susitna

Kenai Peninsula
Yakutat

Fairbanks North Star

Anchorage

Lake and Peninsula

Ruby
Elim

Akiak

Aniak

Anvik

Koyuk

Kiana
Kobuk

Eagle

Bethel

Galena

Hughes

Huslia

Kaltag

Nenana
Nulato

Tanana

Valdez

Bettles

Koyukuk

McGrath Nikolai

Cordova

Golovin

Deering

Noorvik

Selawik

Anderson

Grayling

Shageluk

Whittier

Stebbins

Buckland

Kotzebue

Shungnak

Marshall

Allakaket

Fort Yukon

Holy Cross

Shaktoolik

Unalakleet

Chuathbaluk

St. Michael

Lower Kalskag
Upper Kalskag

Anaktuvuk Pass

Delta Junction

Russian Mission

Tok

Flat

Healy
Ferry

Minto

Slana

Willow

Circle

BeaverAlatna

Beluga

Paxson

Gakona

Noatak

Tetlin

Wiseman

Venetie

Takotna

Rampart

Central

Nabesna

Tonsina

Tolsona
Tazlina

Gulkana

Chitina

Chisana

Deltana

Chicken

Tuluksak

Cantwell

Skwentna

Coldfoot

Tatitlek

Nelchina

McCarthy

Northway

Dot Lake

Sleetmute
Red Devil

Livengood

Tanacross

Dry Creek

Big Delta

Evansville

Denali Park

Petersville Lake Louise

Chalkyitsik

Birch Creek

Chistochina

Fort Greely

Lime Village

Glacier View
Willow Creek

Red Dog Mine

Alcan Border

Susitna North

Mentasta Lake

Eagle Village

Arctic Village

Stevens Village

Lake Minchumina

Point Possession

Manley Hot Springs

Harding-Birch Lakes

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!

38333333388888888
Laake anddd PPeniinnii

AA!! kiak
BBBettttthel

Nortrr htt Slope

AAnaktuvuk Passs
Red Dogg MMMinii eee AAAAAAArrrrcccrr ticii ViVV lii lll all ge

Board Proposed v.3 District 36
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/20/2021

Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data
Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps

Exhibit C 
Page 2 of 2

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



36

40

37 2

39 30

38 5

1

3

25

4

36

40

37 2

39 30

38 5

1

3

25

4

North Slope

Northwest Arctic

Denali

Yakutat

Lake and Peninsula

Kenai Peninsula

Matanuska-Susitna

Sitka

Aleutians East

Kodiak Island

JuneauHaines

Wrangell

Fairbanks North Star

Ketchikan Gateway

Petersburg

Anchorage

Bristol Bay

Skagway

Board Proposed v.4 Alaska Statewide
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/20/2021

Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data
Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps

Exhibit D 
Page 1 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



!

!
!

!

!

!

25

36
30

5
8 9

22

37
24

2827
29

21

26

25

36
30

5
8 9

22

37
24

2827
29

21

26

Matanuska-Susitna

Denali

Anchorage

Kenai Peninsula

Valdez

PalmerHouston

Whittier

Anchorage

Hope

Slana

Chase

Willow

Tyonek

Beluga

Paxson

Gakona

Susitna

Sunrise

Tonsina

Tolsona
Tazlina

Gulkana

Chitina

Cantwell

Skwentna

Tatitlek

Nelchina

Big Lake

Talkeetna

Mendeltna

Tanacross

Kenny Lake

Glennallen

Chickaloon

Denali Park

Petersville
Lake Louise

Chistochina

Glacier View

Willow Creek

Susitna North

Trapper Creek

Sutton-Alpine

Mentasta Lake

Copper CenterSilver Springs

Point MacKenzie

Eureka Roadhouse

Point Possession

Buffalo Soapstone

25

26 28
2729

30

25

26 28
2729

30

Bogard Rd

Was
illa

-F
ish

ho
ok

 R
d

Lu
cil

le 
St

N Palm
er-Fishhook Rd

E Seldon Rd

N
 T

ru
nk

 R
d

E Carney Rd

Gail Dr

Prdr

Scott Rd

Charley Dr

Norman Ave

Tern Dr

49th St

H
yer R

d

N
 F

ar
m

 L
oo

p 
R

d

E Edgerton Parks Rd

Schwald Rd

N
 Peck St

M
urphy R

d

Coles Rd Welch Rd
Acorn St

Steen Str

Agate Ln

Burlwood Dr

H
ie

tt 
D

r

R
yder D

r

E Sage Rd

N
 Infinite R

d
Naomi Dr

Fr
an

ce
 R

d

E Koenen Rd

Lossing R
d

Matanuska-Susitna

Wasilla

Fishhook

North Lakes

Willow

Tanaina

Gateway

Farm Loop

Buffalo Soapstone

88888 9888888888888888888888888 9999
KeKK naaaiiii PPPeninii sulaall HHoopppppppoo eeeeeee SSSSSSSuuuuuunnnnnnrrrrrrriiiiiirrrrrrrrrrr sssssseeeeee

Poinii t PPosseessiionn

30Denalill CCantwweellll

DDDenalill Parkrr

33330000
Board Proposed v.4 District 25
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/20/2021

Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data
Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps

Exhibit D 
Page 2 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!
!!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!!

!

!

!

!

36

40

30

37

25

39

538
28

35

34

22

36

40

30

37

25

39

538
28

35

34

22

North Slope

Northwest Arctic

Denali

Matanuska-Susitna

Kenai Peninsula
Yakutat

Fairbanks North Star

Anchorage

Lake and Peninsula

Ruby
Elim

Akiak

Aniak

Anvik

Kiana
Kobuk

Eagle

Galena

Hughes

Huslia

Kaltag

Nenana
Nulato

Tanana

Valdez

Bettles

Koyukuk

McGrath Nikolai

Cordova

Deering

Noorvik

Selawik

Anderson

Kwethluk

Grayling

Shageluk

Whittier

Stebbins

Buckland

Kotzebue

Shungnak

Allakaket

Fort Yukon

Holy Cross

Shaktoolik

Unalakleet

Chuathbaluk

St. Michael

Lower Kalskag
Upper Kalskag

Anaktuvuk Pass

Delta Junction

Russian Mission

Tok

Flat

Healy
Ferry

Minto

Slana

Circle

BeaverAlatna

Beluga

Paxson

Gakona

Salcha

Noatak

Tetlin

Wiseman

Venetie

Takotna

Rampart

Central

Nabesna

Tonsina

Tolsona
Tazlina

Gulkana

Chitina

Chisana

Deltana

Chicken

Cantwell

Skwentna

Coldfoot

Tatitlek

Nelchina

McCarthy

Northway

Dot Lake

Sleetmute
Red Devil

Livengood

Tanacross

Dry Creek

Big Delta

Evansville

Chickaloon

Denali Park

Petersville Lake Louise

Chalkyitsik

Birch Creek

Chistochina

Fort Greely

Lime Village

Willow Creek

Red Dog Mine

Alcan Border

Susitna North

Mentasta Lake

Eagle Village

Arctic Village

Stevens Village

Lake Minchumina

Eureka Roadhouse

Point Possession

Manley Hot Springs

Harding-Birch Lakes

36
33

35

34

36
33

35

34

N
elson R

d

Eielson Farm Rd

Sk
ila

 S
t

S St

Cow Pie Ave

Fairbanks North Star

Moose Creek

!!!!!!!!

!!!!!!!!!!

38333333338888888888
Laakke andddd PPeniinii su

AAkiak
KKwethluk

!

Nortrr htt SSSlope

AAAnaktuvuk Passs
Red Dogg MMMinii eee AAAAAAArrrrcccrr ticii ViVV lii lll all ge

Board Proposed v.4 District 36
Proposed Redistricting Plan Adopted by the Alaska Redistricting Board 9/20/2021

Based on 2020 Census Geography and 2020 PL94-171 Data
Map Gallery link: www.akredistrict.org/maps

Exhibit D 
Page 3 of 3

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



VALDEZ OPTION 1 

C uk h 

L<Y>ver �kwim 
School District 

Pt1 llUof �ol Olstrfct 

Prtbllof sdil>ol Olstrfa 

J 
-,. ./ 

Nonh Slope Bornush 
School District 

Yukon Rats Scfloa, Oistrfu 

EXHIBIT E 

Page 1 of 2 

RETRIE
VED FROM D

EMOCRACYDOCKET.C
OM



NOTES REGARDING VALDEZ OPTION 1 

Valdez Option 1 is an example of how the Board may draw districts in a manner that best satisfies 

constitutionally mandated criteria while including Valdez in a district with the communities it is 

socioeconomically integrated with. The population deviations included for the districts Valdez Option 1 

are well below the 10% deviation threshold established by the Alaska Supreme Court. 1 Rather than focus 

on obtaining minimum possible deviations at the expense of socioeconomic integration, compactness, and 

contiguity, Valdez Option 1 seeks to establish districts in a manner that keeps communities with strong 

ties together. A live version of Valdez Option 1 is available at: https://districtr.org/plan/62741 

Valdez Option 1 does not endeavor to draw district lines within areas such as the Municipality of 

Anchorage, Mat-Su and Denali Borough, Kenai Peninsula, Fairbanks, or Southeast Alaska where the 

districts within these areas may be drawn with small population deviations. Valdez defers to the expertise 

of the Board with regard to drawing specific district boundaries within these areas. Board Version 3 

provides a good example of how such boundaries may be drawn. 

Details regarding the Districts/ Areas identified in Valdez Option 1 are provided below: 

District/ Area Color Number Population Per Deviation 

of District 

Districts 

Municipality of Anchorage Mint 16 18,219.9 -0.0063
Mat-Su and Denali Borough Red 6 18,116.6 -0.0119
South East Lt. Blue 4 18,082.3 - 0.0138
FNSB Purple 4 19,219.8 + 0.0483
Kenai Peninsula Brown 3 17,748 - 0.0320
Alaska Peninsula/ Aleutians Pink 1 18,532 +0.0107
Yukon Kuskokwim Drk. Blue 1 18,953 + 0.0337
Western Alaska Turquoise 1 18,414 + 0.0043
N01tb Slope Gold 1 18,839 + 0.0275
Interior/Rural FNSB/Eastern Alaska Lime 1 18,907 + 0.0311
Richardson HighwavN aldez/Cordova Dark Green 1 18,632 + 0.0151
Lower Kenai Peninsula/Kodiak Yellow ] 18,443 + 0.0053

The City of Valdez hopes that the Board will consider Valdez Option 1 as an alternative to 

presently adopted draft redistricting plans and encourages the Board and any interested party to utilize 

Valdez Option 1 as a starting point for developing a redistricting plan that best satisfies the legal criteria 

for redistricting. 

1 Hickel v. S.E. Conj, 846 P.2d 38, 48 (Alaska 1992), as modified on reh'g (Mar. 12, 1993) 

[A]s a general matter an apportionment plan containing a maximum population deviation under 10%

falls within the category of minor deviations. The state must provide justification for any greater

deviation.
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